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DECISION

PER CURIAM:

This refers to the sworn Complaint—Afﬁdavit,1 dated October 18,
2016, filed by complainant Judge Lita S. Tolentino-Genilo (complainant),

* On official leave.
! Rollo, pp. 3-5.
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Presiding Judge, Branch 91, Regional Trial Court of Quezon City (RTC),
against Rolando S. Pineda (respondent), Court Aide of the same branch,
filed before the Office of the Court Administrator (OCA), an administrative
case for grave misconduct and dishonesty.

Complainant alleged that she owns a payroll account with the
Landbank of the Philippines (LBP) Quezon City Hall branch with account
number 1727-1197-24, and along with the said account was an Automated
Teller Machine (ATM) card issued to her. Despite the issuance of the said
ATM card, complainant prefers to make her withdrawals over the counter,
every five (5) months, and usually by hundreds of thousands per withdrawal.
She likewise alleged that she can no longer recall the Personal Identification
Number (PIN) for her ATM card.

On September 28, 2016, complainant received an SMS or text
message alert from LBP informing her that an amount of Fifty Thousand
Pesos (£50,000.00) has been withdrawn from her account on September 27,
2016. By reason thereof, complainant went to LBP Quezon City Hall branch
on the same day to inquire on the matter. The LBP’s staff confirmed the said
withdrawal. Thus, complainant requested for the records and surveillance
footage to determine how the unauthorized withdrawal was made.

On September 29, 2016, respondent did not report for work. On the
same day, another SMS or text message alert from LBP was received by
complainant that an amount of 50,000.00 was again withdrawn from her
account on September 28, 2016. This was also confirmed by the staff of LBP
Quezon City Hall branch.

Thereafter, LBP issued a Transaction Journal,’ indicating the
withdrawals made on September 27, 2016. A copy of the Closed Circuit
Television (CCTV) footage’ was also secured by complainant, showing
respondent wearing a yellow shirt, coming from Quezon City Hall’s LBP
ATM machine and counting the money he withdrew. The LBP also issued a
Transaction Journal® exhibiting the withdrawals made on September 28,
2016, and the CCTV footage’ of the LBP ATM, again showing respondent
in a red shirt, making multiple withdrawals.

On October 1, 2016, complainant received a text message from
respondent, admitting the unauthorized withdrawal. It was sent through
respondent’s mobile number at 0928-5656484. His exact text message reads:

Maam di ko alm paano hihingi ng kapatawaran sa
i[n]yo wala po akong balak kumuha o mgnakaw nalukso po

21d. at 6-7. Q\ff
31d. at 8. -
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ako at nalulong sa sugal. Sana po maam magbabayad 3thou
kada buwan. ngsis[i] po ako sinira ko ang trabaho at
kinabukasan ko at ng mga anak ko.6

Further investigation revealed that respondent was able to make about
forty-nine (49) other withdrawals from complainant’s account, amounting to
more than Eight Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Pesos (P895,000.00) from
August 2015 to September 2016, as shown in the Transaction Report’ issued

by LBP.

Complainant averred that proper criminal and administrative penalties
should be imposed against respondent for unlawfully taking money through
abuse of confidence, and for illegally using an access device (i.e. cloning the
ATM card).

For his part, respondent denied the allegations against him. He
however, admitted that he withdrew the amount of £50,000.00 on September
27, 2016.® He assured complainant that he will return the said amount when
his loan application is approved by the Supreme Court Savings and Loan
Association.

Respondent claimed that complainant was the one who instructed him
to make the alleged withdrawals. He disclosed that the first time he was
directed to withdraw was on August 20, 2015 when complainant called him
to her chamber and gave her the PIN of her ATM card. Since then,
respondent made several withdrawals with the instruction of complainant.

On December 28, 2015, respondent made another withdrawal in the
amount of £10,000.00, when they had a brief stopover at Shell station, South
Luzon Expressway, while serving as complainant’s driver. He insisted that
such withdrawal was made upon complainant’s directive.

Respondent also claimed that he was the one who collected most of
the checks or cash due from complainant’s tenants whenever the payments
were made at their office, and he then deposits the same to the bank.

Respondent stated that he has been working with complainant since
1998 and has always followed her directives. He asserted that there was a
time when complainant vented her ire on him, apparently for the purpose of
removing him from his post after he refused to be her full-time driver. It was
also alleged that complainant was planning to give respondent’s post to her
regular driver. In 1998 to 1999, respondent was temporarily detailed at
Branch 39 of Metropolitan Trial Court, Quezon City, but decided to return to

51d. at 4, Complaint Affidavit.
"1d. at 14-45.
¥1d. at 51, par. no.2, Respondent’s Counter-Affidavit dated February 20, 2017. MV"
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Branch 91, RTC, when he felt that complainant had no plans to return him to
the latter court.

Further, respondent averred that he accompanied complainant when
the latter made an inquiry at LBP Quezon City Hall branch on September
29, 2016 regarding the alleged unauthorized withdrawal. On their way to
LBP, respondent wanted to admit that he made the unauthorized withdrawals
but he failed to gather the courage to do so. Thereafter, when respondent
heard the conversation between a bank teller and the complainant, wherein
the latter claimed that she never made any withdrawal thru an ATM, he felt
scared and left the bank premises without informing complainant.

With respect to the text message that was received by complainant on
October 1, 2016, the same was admitted by respondent. He confessed that he
made the withdrawals because he has acquired an addiction for gambling.

In her Reply-Affidavit,” dated April 3, 2017, complainant emphasized
that respondent already admitted withdrawing the amount of £50,000.00 on
September 27, 2016 in his Counter-Affidavit," and respondent’s admission
is sufficient proof that he cloned the card and he has made unlawful
withdrawals therein since 2015.

Complainant denied giving her ATM card PIN to respondent and
allowed him to make the withdrawals in her behalf. She dismissed
respondent’s claim that the withdrawal made on December 28, 2015 at Shell
SLEX was with her consent.

Further, she pointed out that respondent failed to offer an explanation
as to the other withdrawals made, particularly on September 28, 2016, where
he was caught on CCTV footage.

Moreover, complainant denied respondent’s allegation that she started
picking on him when he refused to be her full-time driver, stressing that she
has a regular driver. She also highlighted that it is difficult to imagine
respondent giving up his permanent job in the RTC to become her driver.
Complainant also dismissed the claim that she asked respondent to collect
cash or checks and deposit the same in her behalf.

In a Letter'' dated January 6, 2017, complainant informed the OCA
that respondent has not been reporting for work since September 28, 2016.

? 1d. at 56-59. V(O/
914, at 51-52.
''1d. at 50. “<\
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The OCA Recommendation

In its Report and Recommendation,12 dated May 24, 2017, the OCA
recommended that the administrative case be re-docketed as a regular
administrative matter and that respondent be found guilty of Gross
Misconduct and Dishonesty and be accordingly dismissed from the service,
with forfeiture of all benefits, except accrued leave credits, if any, and
perpetual disqualification from re-employment in any government
instrumentality, including government-owned and controlled corporations. It
found that respondent clearly admitted to the unauthorized withdrawal and
owning up to the text message he sent to complainant asking for forgiveness.
The OCA concluded that the unauthorized and deceitful withdrawals by
respondent amounted to gross misconduct and dishonesty.

Issue

WHETHER OR NOT RESPONDENT SHOULD BE
HELD ADMINISTRATIVELY LIABLE FOR GROSS
MISCONDUCT AND DISHONESTY.

The Court’s Ruling

The Court adopts and accepts the findings and recommendation of the
OCA.

Misconduct is a transgression of some established and definite rule of
action, more particularly, unlawful behavior or gross negligence by the
public officer.” It is intentional wrongdoing or deliberate violation of a rule
of law or standard of behavior and to constitute an administrative offense,
the misconduct should relate to or be connected with the performance of the
official functions and duties of a public officer."* In order to differentiate
gross misconduct from simple misconduct, the elements of corruption, clear
intent to violate the law, or flagrant disregard of established rule, must be
manifest in the former."

Dishonesty, on the other hand, is the disposition to lie, cheat, deceive,
defraud, or betray; unworthiness; lack of integrity; lack of honesty, probity,
or integrity in principle; and lack of fairness and straightforwardness. It is a
malevolent act that makes people unfit to serve the judiciary. '°

In the case at bench, respondent committed acts that clearly constitute
grave misconduct and dishonesty.

2 1d. at 69-73.

¥ Judge Lagado and Clerk of Court Empuesto v. Leonido, 741 Phil. 102, 106 (2014).

" Ganzon v. Arlos, 720 Phil. 104, 113 (2013).

** Echano, Jr. v. Toledo, 645 Phil. 97, 101 (2010).

16 Supra note 13, citing OCA v. Musngi, 691 Phil. 117, 122 (2012) and OCA v. Acampado, 721 Phil. 12, 30

(2013).
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As correctly found by the OCA, while respondent disputed the
number of unauthorized withdrawals alleged to have been made by him, he
admitted to making the withdrawal in the amount of P50,000.00 on
September 27, 2016. He also acknowledged that he was the one who sent the
text message to complainant, where he even sought forgiveness for his
actuations.

Indubitably, respondent’s admission that he made a withdrawal from
the account of complainant, without the latter’s consent, coupled with his
apology that he did it because he has gambling addiction, indicates
deliberate intent to commit serious infraction.

The foregoing undeniably shows that respondent deviated from the
norm of conduct required of a court employee. Since the Court cannot and
should not tolerate the wrongdoings of its employee, herein respondent must
be sanctioned for the unlawful acts he committed. Verily, he should be
dismissed from service.

There is no place in the judiciary for those who cannot meet the
exacting standards of judicial conduct and integrity.'” This is because the
image of a court of justice is necessarily mirrored in the conduct, official or
otherwise, of the men and women who work thereat, from the judge to the
least and lowest of its personnel. Thus, it becomes the imperative sacred
duty of each and every one in the court to maintain its good name and
standing as a true temple of justice.'®

Too, a public servant is expected to exhibit, at all times, the highest
degree of honesty and integrity and should be made accountable to all those
whom he serves."”

The Court succinctly stated in the case of Araza v. Sheriffs Garcia and
Tonga™ that the conduct and behavior of every person connected with an
office charged with the dispensation of justice, from the presiding judge to
the lowest clerk, is circumscribed with a heavy burden of responsibility. His
conduct, at all times, must not only be characterized by propriety and
decorum but also, and above all else, be above suspicion.

Respondent, by committing the act of unauthorized withdrawal from
complainant’s ATM account, patently committed grave misconduct and
dishonesty. Consequently, he does not deserve to stay a minute longer in the
judicial service.”'

" Office of the Court Administrator v. Sumilang, 338 Phil. 28, 38 (1997).

'® Sy v. Cruz, 321 Phil. 236, 241 (1995).

' Judiciary Planning Development and Implementation Office v. Calaguas, 326 Phil. 703, 708 (1996). V/
U

20381 Phil. 808, 818 (2000), citing Banogon v. Arias, 340 Phil. 179, 187 (1997).
*! Prosecutor Mabini v. Raga, 525 Phil. 1, 21 (2006).
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Accordingly, Section 46, Rule 10 of the Revised Rules on
Administrative Cases in the Civil Service, promulgated on November 8§,
2011, provides that the penalty for grave offenses such as Serious
Dishonesty and Grave Misconduct is dismissal from service. Also, Section
52 (a) of the same Rule states that the penalty of dismissal shall carry with it
the cancellation of eligibility, forfeiture of retirement benefits, and the
perpetual disqualification for holding public office, and bar from taking civil
service examinations.

WHEREFORE, respondent Rolando S. Pineda is found GUILTY of
Grave Misconduct and Dishonesty. He is hereby DISMISSED from service,
with FORFEITURE of all benefits, except accrued leave credits, if any, and
PERPETUAL DISQUALIFICATION from re-employment in any
government instrumentality, including government-owned and controlled
corporations.

SO ORDERED.

W
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